Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Borderbeach Limited

Company number

06387396

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

[full nme of ¢court]

Court case number

16545 of 2009

(@) Iosenfullsame(s)and  We (s) Shay Bannon and Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

nddress(es) of
administrator{s}

admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

£b) Inscrl date (b)

20 July 2009

(b}

19 January 2010

o v ymnad)

Joint Admimistrator

ped 12 [02.]1Q)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any comntact mformation m
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 8 query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible
sabnca af tha anhhie reenrd

R

16/02/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WU 7EU

Our Ref

MICMNJA/BORDER

Tel 0207893 2146

DX Number

DX Exchange

you have completed and sianed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at

raaies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 Cardif




Tel «d-1 (0)20 7430 5888 54 Baker Sueel
Fas «44 (0)20 7935 3944 London Will 70t
DY 9025 West bnd Wi

vindvs bdo co uk

12 February 2010

Our Ref  MIC/NJA/BORDER/AS

Please ask for Andrew Haynes
Direct line 020 7893 2226

TO ALL CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Sirs

Borderbeach Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration

It 1s now six months since my appointment in respect of the above company. In
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I am now reporting the progress
made 1n 1mplementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Administration

1.1

12

13

1.4

Statutory Information

The Joint Admunistrators are Shay Bannon and Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU They were appointed in respect of the above
company on 20 July 2009 The Joint Admunistrators are authorised to carry out any
act or function either jointly or alone pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986

Following cash flow difficulties with the development, an application for the
appointment of Joint Admimstrators was made by The Bank of Scotland Plc (" the
Bank™) being a Qualfying Floating Charge Holder pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Administration proceedings are dealt
with in the High Court of Justice and the court case numbet is 16545 of 2009.

The company’s registered office 15 situated at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU and formerly at 22 High Street, Trumpington, Cambridge, CB2 9LP and
the registered number s 06387396.

1 enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and paymenis to date
showing an overdrawn balance of £93,825 11 and report as follows.

G AOfee9MUmplementation Team‘Cases\Borderbeach\Reports\LET 106121 NJA ADM931 DOC

ELOLLF 15 sttt Ll o py Uepdiye redntere Din bbb wn e o et redmen w0 G RTaod vanine s ate rhcinlasd o e fyaaal
Cor e sutha g o tundusoimys Tisent ] ot Zse Al o Mamd f NG SR Op N s “he Mour g torad clficy 35 B Staet L ndin 00 IR0




IBDO BDO LLP

T —— 12 February 2010

3.1

32

33

5.1

5.2

53

54

Receipts and Payments

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although I would comment
specifically on the following, that the trading to date has been supported by the
Bank who have provided the Company the use of an overdraft facility

Trading

As stated in my previous report dated 11 September 2009, the Company was
originally set up as a property development company, with the intention to acquire
and sell (and / or possibly develop) 1ts freehold site at Nacton Road, Ipswich

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate revicw
of the Company’s affairs and operations. We performed an inspection of the
premises and took steps to ensure that all / any necessary repairs to the perimeter
fencing were carried out Also, we made arrangements for locks to be changed 1n
order to secure the property We met with 1nsurance providers and arranged
immediate cover

Having secured the site, we engaged environmental specialists to perform tests on
the site We have also instructed professional valuers to provide us with a report on
valuation We are working with the secured creditor on a disposal strategy for the
site

Statement of Affairs

A revised statement of affairs has still not been submitted by the director despite
numerous written requests We continue to pursue the director with a view to
receiving a more detailed statement that 1s suitable for filing

Future of the Administration

I would refer creditors to my earlier report, which outlined the three statutory
purposes of the Administration.

The third statutory purpose of an Admimnistration is to realise the Company’s
property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors I still anticipate this to be the case

It remains the Joint Administrators’ proposal that they continue to realise the assets
of the company for the benefit of the secured creditor

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals anticipated exiting the Administration by way
of dissolution It 15 the Joint Administiators’ view that dissolution of the company
remains the most appropriate exit route from the Admimstration

G \OMiceSNimplementation Tenm\Coscs\Bordcrbench\Reports\LE'l'zi0012l NJA ADM931 DOC



i B D O BDO LLP

CC—— 12 February 2010

6.1

6.2

6.3

71

72

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Under the debenture registered on 13 December 2007, the Bank has a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the company At the date of appointment, the
indebtedness to the Bank was approximately £19,000,000 Based on current
information, 1t 1s apparent that the secured creditor will suffer a substantial

shortfall
Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees. There are still, therefore, no claims to
be lodged by preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

As stated in my earlier report, there 1s no pirospect of there being suffictent funds to
enable a payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors

Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admimstrators are obliged
to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admirustrators have to deal or alternatively by
reference to the time the Joint Adminustrators and their staff have spent attending to
matters 1n this Adminstration

As there will be no funds available for unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administiators’ remuneration will be subject to the approval of the secured creditor
pursuant to Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. 1 attach a schedule
which summarises the time costs accrued to date and indicates the work undertaken
1n that respect.

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of
Borderbeach Limited

Sarah Rayment

Jomnt Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Enc

G \Officed Atmplementation Tcnm\Cascs\Borderbeach\chorts\LE'l";l00]21 NJA ADM931 DOC




Borderbeach Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 19 January 2010

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Sub Contractors
Insurance

Professional Fees

Bank Charges & Interest
Legal Fees (2)

Security

Vat Input

Balances 1n Hand

G ¥Office9 T\Implementation Team' Cases\BorderbeachiRepons'R1 1901 10 xis

Total (£)

42,190 56
38,725 00
2,271 05
22 49

50

3,630 00

6,936 01

93,825 11

-93,825 11

09 14 08:02/2010




QIUETO M 5t

ey ot v g {5 Lmniizg sl 17 P | gy S { (A )

LPLiETY oL pusy

TISkFL FRIHMINQ(] S0

SELOSSS ST'90t [LICAREIN]

00'88 [T} 0T GLF T 0) LE 407264 BEEl 05 16191 uo £9 5GSE0U'LT VG'TE T id P 06 8
51162 00 LTISLL ot'ny ao 050 UU'S66'8 00%¢ 00 L [ P4 Q0 FFI'T ot
£E961 56 L85 (541 §6 L3¢ SE'H 00 0T g 00510 . ©0 0z5 gl
00 Ll ui L8 w0 SLi% SLO
0O OsE o T ¥y SIS sto
¥6 TEF uu £I%'6 06 VT QOs6L'T 0L 0096l 0081 o ¥iv'T 06 ¢
9L £61 WIS ST 6F [ ) 0’0 05 EP0 € 0052 00'TET'T [y 00 oL 0501 S6TLTL $6 1 00 097 (91}
Wl LtE oL 9911 USE 00 BrG 0L 00 FE i BiS 0
oo 0'sEY'E oL €1 00 0rT 00§ 00 L30T 091 0y L0y sl 0y 0LE 520
3 LN LT3 [ Fmor nof| N ATICTS EL oL Linof[ EITICIN [T el [T
aLva HOLVILSININGY UYIDVNYIN

ADYHIAY VIO ANYHD AIVISUAND HOLYRISININGY HOINAS INY LSIS5Y HADYNYIL UINLYYL

THOAN Y

Sunabday )

FUIfEL) JOUpaY) §1

Es2uly aakopdury 0
TuyEa) F UOPRFINIY JAESY ]
voyssaidong WU d
Adaualy pur dujuueyy

Juawuieddy ua 35T

vopndpsg

0I0Z/10/61 91 GOOT/LO/OT Wod ] poway dyj o) aqunpddy 53wy pue padiey)) ouny jo Lvwwmng

UOURLSILIUPY U] - PIIUIT] YIBHIIPLOE]



